



\$~48.

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9283/2018

BEJON KUMAR MISRA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shashank Deo Sudhi, Advocate.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR ..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,  
Standing Counsel with Mr. Anuj  
Aggarwal, Ms. Arshya Singh &  
Mr. Siddhant Dutt, Advocates for  
respondents No.1 & 2/ GNCTD.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

**18.01.2024**

%

**CM APPL. 3166/2024**

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the applicant/petitioner seeking a direction for a Court monitored inquiry into the allegation of fake lab tests done at Mohalla Clinic in Delhi.
2. Though learned counsel for the GNCTD has no objection to the Court monitored inquiry, yet he points out that the matter in issue has already been referred to the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) for investigation.
3. Keeping in view the fact that the matter in issue has already been referred to the CBI for investigation, this Court is of the view that no order is called for in the present application.



4. Accordingly, the application is dismissed.

**ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE**

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**JANUARY 18, 2024**

*B.S. Rohella*