



\$~3 & 6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 17/2019**

BEJON KUMAR MISRA Petitioner
Through: **Mr. Shashank Deo Sudhi, Advocate.**
versus

VIJAY KUMAR DEV & ANR Respondents
Through: **Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel, GNCTD Services with Mr. N.K Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates**
Ms. Shobhna Takiar, Mr. Sanjay Katyal, Standing counsels for DDA with Ms. Kuljeet Sing and Mr. Nihal Singh, Advocates
Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD with Ms. Arshya Singh and Mr. Siddhant Dutt, Advocates

6

+ **W.P.(C) 9283/2018, CM APPL. 28592/2020 & CM APPL. 16566/2021**

BEJON KUMAR MISRA Petitioner
Through: **Mr. Shashank Deo Sudhi, Advocate.**
versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR Respondents
Through: **Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel, GNCTD Services with Mr. N.K Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates**
Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD with Ms. Arshya Singh and Mr. Siddhant Dutt, Advocates



CORAM:
HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER
04.04.2024

%

1. This Court is happy to note that after the last date of hearing the Hon'ble Health Minister, GNCTD and the Secretary, Health and Family Welfare, GNCTD have jointly agreed that the Delhi Health Establishments (Registration and Regulation) Bill, as prepared, be forwarded to the Government of India for necessary approval.
2. They have further agreed that during the interregnum the Clinical Establishments (Registration and Regulation) Act, 2010 shall be adopted in the NCT of Delhi in compliance with the letter dated 21st July, 2023 of the Government of India and order dated 30th May, 2022 passed by this Court.
3. Recording the aforesaid consensual decisions of the Hon'ble Health Minister, GNCTD and the Secretary, Health and Family Welfare, GNCTD, the present writ petition and the contempt petition are closed.
4. The GNCTD is directed to ensure that the Gazette notification for adoption of the Act of 2010 is issued expeditiously and no later than four weeks.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

APRIL 4, 2024/hp