



\$~48

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9283/2018

BEJON KUMAR MISRA .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shashank Deo and Mr. Aru  
Prakash, Advocates

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Udit Malik, ASC with Mr. Vishal  
Chanda, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**

% **21.10.2024**

**CM APPL. 61622/2024**

1. Learned counsel for the respondent-GNCTD states that the respondents are in the process of implementing the Clinical Establishments Act, 2010. He states that file has been forwarded by the Hon'ble Chief Minister to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor for necessary action. The statement given by the learned counsel for the respondent-GNCTD is accepted by this Court and the respondent-GNCTD is held bound by the same.

2. In view thereof, the present application is disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 9283/2018**

3. List on the date already fixed i.e. 21<sup>st</sup> November, 2024.

**MANMOHAN, CJ**

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**OCTOBER 21, 2024/ms**