



\$~28 & 29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9283/2018 & CM APPL. 34717/2024

BEJON KUMAR MISRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aru Prakash and Mr. Shashank Deo
Sudhi, Advocates

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Standing Counsel
(Civil) with Ms. Harshita Nathrani,
Advocate for GNCTD.
Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Advocate for
DUSIB.
Mr. Balendu Shekhar, CGSC with Mr.
Rajkumar Maurya, Mr. Krishna
Chaitanya and Mr. Divyansh Singh
Dev, Advocates for UOI.

(29)

+ W.P.(C) 13489/2025

SRI SALEK CHAND JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY, HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nishant Gautam, CGSC with Mr.
Prithviraj Dey and Ms. Srijita Koley,
Advocates for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA



%

ORDER
29.10.2025

List on 11.03.2026.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

OCTOBER 29, 2025

Sumit